at the bottom of the tables. The stated basis of preparation is the recognition and measurement principles contained in

Australian Accounting Standards applied to the historical financial information and the events or transactions to which

the pro-forma adjustments relate, as if those events or transactions had occurred as at the date of the historical financial

information. These results were then translated from Australian dollars to Euros. Management did not make any

adjustment to normalise costs for the demerged entity, as any additional costs expected to be immaterial to ISXFEU. Due

to its nature, the pro-forma historical financial information does not represent ISXFEU's actual or prospective financial

position. For ease of comparison the financial information has been presented in both Australian dollars and Euro.

ISX Shareholders should read the Investigating Accountant’s Report in full at Section 10.

Consolidated Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income - AUD

iSignthis Ltd

Consolidated

31-Dec-2020

Remove ISX &

ISX Financial Pty

Ltd Results

Consolidation

Adjustments

ISXFEU

Consolidated

Pro-forma

31-Dec-2020

 AUD AUD - Note 1 AUD - Note 6 AUD

Revenue 36,290,517 - - 36,290,517

Other income 1,019,278 (13,445,594) 13,277,412 851,096

Expenses

 Corporate expenses   (6,860,651) 3,025,874 (8,466) (3,843,243)

 Advertising & marketing   (331,990) 71,921 - (260,069)

 Employee benefits expense  (7,463,980) 932,122 (4,144) (6,536,002)

 Research & development expenses   (713,865) - - (713,865)

 Depreciation & amortisation expense  (1,229,305) - 2,938 (1,226,367)

 Share of losses from investment in associate  (507,927) - - (507,927)

 IT expenses  (1,996,344) 67,418 - (1,928,926)

 Other expenses  (160,331) (38,203) - (198,534)

 Operating costs  (14,813,505) - - (14,813,505)

 Share based payments  (353,157) 353,157 - -

 Finance Cost  (70,329) - (189) (70,518)

 Net realised/unrealised foreign exchange gain  69,354 249,850 - 319,204

Total expenses (34,432,030) 4,662,139 (9,861) (29,779,752)

Profit/(Loss) before income tax benefit 2,877,765 (8,783,455) 13,267,551 7,361,861

 Income tax expense  (1,517,037) - - (1,517,037)

Profit/(Loss) after income tax expense 1,360,728 (8,783,455) 13,267,551 5,844,824

Other comprehensive (loss)/income - Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Foreign currency translation (440,243) - - (440,243)

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax (440,243)   (440,243)

Total comprehensive income for the year 920,485 (8,783,455) 13,267,551 5,404,581

Profit/(Loss) after income tax expense attributable to

 Non-controlling interest  (552,800) - - (552,800)

 Owners of the parent  1,913,528 (8,783,455) 13,267,551 6,397,624

  1,360,728 (8,783,455) 13,267,551 5,844,824

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year is attributable to

Non-controlling interest (552,800) - - (552,800)

Owners of the parent 1,473,285 (8,783,455) 13,267,551 5,957,381

 920,485 (8,783,455) 13,267,551 5,404,581

 68

Consolidated Statement of financial position – AUD

iSignthis Ltd

Consolidated

31-Dec-2020

Remove

ISX & ISX

Financial Pty

Ltd Results

ISXFEU

 Inter-

company

Repayment

Additional

Investments

in ISXFEU

Authenticate

Loans

Convertible

Note

Consolidation

Adjustments

ISXFEU

Consolidated

Proforma

31-Dec-2020

AUD AUD - Note 1 AUD - Note 2 AUD - Note 3 AUD - Note 4 AUD - Note 5 AUD - Note 6 AUD

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash

equivalent
16,611,465 (3,054,028) (5,786,807) - - - - 7,770,630

Trade and other

receivables
1,594,640 (55,344) - - - - 55,075 1,594,371

Funds held on behalf

of merchants
98,027,440 - - - - - - 98,027,440

Other assets 1,680,792 (663,205) - - - - - 1,017,587

Total current assets 117,914,337 (3,772,577) (5,786,807) - - - 55,075 108,410,028

Non-current assets

Plant and equipment 1,132,547 - - - - - - 1,132,547

Right-of-use assets 1,713,318 - - - - - 2,939 1,716,257

Intangibles 5,148,746 - - - - - (4,144) 5,144,602

Deferred tax assets 96,493 - - - - - - 96,493

Investment in

subsidiary
- (6,488,813) - 890,806 - - 5,598,007 -

Investment in

associate
5,512,073 (6,020,000) - 7,020,000 - - - 6,512,073

Total non-current

assets
13,603,177 (12,508,813) - 7,910,806 - - 5,596,802 14,601,972

Total asset 131,517,514 (16,281,390) (5,786,807) 7,910,806 - - 5,651,877 123,012,000

 Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other

payables
5,488,797 (528,457) - - - - 55,075 5,015,415

Inter-company

payables
- 27,097,709 (5,786,807) - (14,710,902) (6,600,000) - -

Lease liability 512,956 - - - - - - 512,956

Employee benefits 470,067 (3,792) - - - - - 466,275

Funds held on behalf

of merchants
98,027,440 - - - - - - 98,027,440

Contract liabilities 165,638 - - - - - - 165,638

Total current

liabilities
104,664,898 26,565,460 (5,786,807) - (14,710,902) (6,600,000) 55,075 104,187,724

Non-current liabilities

Lease liability 1,270,685 - - - - - 189 1,270,874

Deferred tax liabilities 81,385 - - - - - - 81,385

Employee benefits 70,274 - - - - - - 70,274

Convertible note

payables
- - - - - 6,600,000 - 6,600,000

Total non-current

liabilities
1,422,344 - - - - 6,600,000 189 8,022,533

Total liabilities 106,087,242 26,565,460 (5,786,807) - (14,710,902) - 55,264 112,210,257

Net Assets 25,430,272 (42,846,850) - 7,910,806 14,710,902 - 5,596,613 10,801,743

Equity

Issued capital
49,674,485

(134,980,22

7)
- 7,910,806 14,710,902 - 91,527,792 28,843,758

Reserves 1,357,216 (150,747) - - - - 147,771 1,354,240

Accumulated losses (26,366,276) 92,284,124 - - - - (86,078,950) (20,161,102)

Equity attributable to

owners of the parent
24,665,425 (42,846,850) - 7,910,806 14,710,902 - 5,596,613 10,036,896

Non-controlling

interest
764,847 - - - - - - 764,847

Total equity 25,430,272 (42,846,850) - 7,910,806 14,710,902 - 5,596,613 10,801,743

 69

Consolidated Statement of cash flows - AUD

Consolidated

Remove ISX & ISX

Financial Pty Ltd

Results

ISXFEU

Intercompany

Repayment

ISXF EU

Consolidated

31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2020

AUD AUD - Note 1 AUD - Note 2 AUD

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts from customers 35,153,036 - - 35,153,036

Payments to suppliers and employees (30,237,437) 4,016,678 - (26,220,759)

Interest received 46,823 (12,581) - 34,242

Government grants & tax incentives received (1,347,296) - - (1,347,296)

Income tax paid 972,455 (155,600) - 816,855

Net cash generated from/(used in) operating

activities
4,587,581 3,848,497 - 8,436,078

Cash from investing activities

Payment for shares in associate (6,020,000) 6,020,000 - -

Payments for plant and equipment (533,784) - - (533,784)

Payments for intangibles (2,821,181) - - (2,821,181)

Dividend payment - (3,219,661) - (3,219,661)

Cash contribution from investment partner 3,200,000 - - 3,200,000

Net cash (used in) investing activities (6,174,965) 2,800,339 - (3,374,626)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from exercise of options 361,122 (361,122) - -

Loan repayment to iSignthis Ltd - (3,986,768) (5,786,807) (9,773,575)

Repayment of lease liabilities (370,817) - - (370,817)

Other (Merchant security and card scheme

security received)
610,264 (357,753) - 252,511

Net cash (used in)/generated from investing

activities
600,569 (4,705,643) (5,786,807) (9,891,881)

Net decreased in cash and cash equivalents (986,815) 1,943,193 (5,786,807) (4,830,429)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of

the financial year
17,703,578 (4,997,221) - 12,706,357

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and

cash equivalents
(105,298) - - (105,298)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the

financial year
16,611,465 (3,054,028) (5,786,807) 7,770,630

 70

The financial information below is now represented in Euros, ISX and ISXFEU’s reporting currency.

Consolidated Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income - EURO

iSignthis Ltd

Consolidated

31-Dec-2020

Remove ISX &

ISX Financial Pty

Ltd Results

Consolidation

Adjustments

ISXFEU

Consolidated

Pro-forma

31-Dec-2020

 EUR EUR - Note 1 EUR - Note 6 EUR

Revenue 21,821,488 - - 21,821,488

Other income 612,892 (8,084,835) 7,983,708 511,765

Expenses

 Corporate expenses   (4,125,309) 1,819,458 (5,091) (2,310,942)

 Advertising & marketing   (199,626) 43,246 - (156,380)

 Employee benefits expense  (4,488,091) 560,485 (2,492) (3,930,098)

 Research & development expenses   (429,247) - - (429,247)

 Depreciation & amortisation expense  (739,181) - 1,767 (737,414)

 Share of losses from investment in associate  (305,417) - - (305,417)

 IT expenses  (1,200,401) 40,538 - (1,159,863)

 Other expenses  (96,407) (22,971) - (119,378)

 Operating costs  (8,907,361) - - (8,907,361)

 Share based payments  (212,353) 212,353 - -

 Finance Cost  (42,289) - (113) (42,402)

 Net realised/unrealised foreign exchange gain  41,702 150,235 - 191,937

Total expenses (20,703,980) 2,803,344 (5,929) (17,906,565)

Profit/(Loss) before income tax benefit 1,730,400 (5,281,491) 7,977,779 4,426,688

 Income tax expense  (912,194) - - (912,194)

Profit/(Loss) after income tax expense 818,206 (5,281,491) 7,977,779 3,514,494

Other comprehensive (loss)/income - Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Foreign currency translation 502,264 - - 502,264

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 502,264 - - 502,264

Total comprehensive income for the year 1,320,470 (5,281,491) 7,977,779 4,016,758

Profit/(Loss) after income tax expense attributable to

 Non-controlling interest  (332,398) - - (332,398)

 Owners of the parent  1,150,604 (5,281,491) 7,977,779 3,846,892

  818,206 (5,281,491) 7,977,779 3,514,494

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year is attributable to

Non-controlling interest (332,398) - - (332,398)

Owners of the parent 1,652,868 (5,281,491) 7,977,779 4,349,156

 1,320,470 (5,281,491) 7,977,779 4,016,758

 71

Consolidated Statement of financial position – EURO

iSignthis Ltd

Consolidated

31-Dec-2020

Remove

ISX & ISX

Financial Pty

Ltd Results

ISXFEU

Inter-

company

Repayment

Additional

Investments

in ISXFEU

Authenticate

Loans

Convertible

Note

Consolidation

Adjustments

ISXFEU

Consolidated

Proforma

31-Dec-2020

EUR EUR - Note 1 EUR - Note 2 EUR - Note 3 EUR - Note 4 EUR - Note 5 EUR - Note 6 EUR

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash

equivalent
10,475,190 (1,925,870) (3,649,160) - - - - 4,900,160

Trade and other

receivables
1,005,580 (34,900) - - - - 34,730 1,005,410

Funds held on behalf

of merchants
61,816,104 - - - - - - 61,816,104

Other assets 1,059,907 (418,216) - - - - - 641,691

Total current assets 74,356,781 (2,378,986) (3,649,160) - - - 34,730 68,363,365

Non-current assets

Plant and equipment 714,184 - - - - - - 714,184

Right-of-use assets 1,080,419 - - - - - 1,853 1,082,272

Intangibles 3,246,799 - - - - - (2,613) 3,244,186

Deferred tax assets 66,879 - - - - - - 66,879

Investment in

subsidiary
- (4,091,846) - 561,742 - - 3,530,104 -

Investment in

associate
3,475,913 (3,796,212) - 4,426,812 - - - 4,106,513

Total non-current

assets
8,584,194 (7,888,058) - 4,988,554 - - 3,529,344 9,214,034

Total asset 82,940,975 (10,267,044) (3,649,160) 4,988,554 - - 3,564,074 77,577,399

 Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other

payables
3,461,236 (333,245) - - - - 34,730 3,162,721

Inter-company

payables
- 17,087,815 (3,649,160) - (9,276,695) (4,161,960) - -

Lease liability 323,470 - - - - - - 323,470

Employee benefits 296,424 (2,391) - - - - - 294,033

Funds held on behalf

of merchants
61,816,104 - - - - - - 61,816,104

Contract liabilities 104,452 - - - - - - 104,452

Total current

liabilities
66,001,686 16,752,179 (3,649,160) - (9,276,695) (4,161,960) 34,730 65,700,780

Non-current liabilities

Lease liability 801,294 - - - - - 118 801,412

Deferred tax liabilities 57,352 - - - - - - 57,352

Employee benefits 44,315 - - - - - - 44,315

Convertible note

payables
- - - - - 4,161,960 - 4,161,960

Total non-current

liabilities
902,961 - - - - 4,161,960 118 5,065,039

Total liabilities 66,904,647 16,752,179 (3,649,160) - (9,276,695) - 34,848 70,765,819

Net Assets 16,036,328 (27,019,223) - 4,988,554 9,276,695 - 3,529,226 6,811,580

Equity

Issued capital 31,324,730 (85,118,531) - 4,988,554 9,276,695 - 57,717,426 18,188,874

Reserves 953,404 (257,014) - - - - 263,786 960,176

Accumulated losses (16,682,641) 58,356,322 - - - - (54,451,986) (12,778,305)

Equity attributable to

owners of the parent
15,595,493 (27,019,223) - 4,988,554 9,276,695 - 3,529,226 6,370,745

Non-controlling

interest
440,835 - - - - - - 440,835

Total equity 16,036,328 (27,019,223) - 4,988,554 9,276,695 - 3,529,226 6,811,580

 72

Consolidated Statement of cash flows - EURO

Consolidated

Remove ISX &

ISX Financial Pty

Ltd Results

ISXFEU

Intercompany

Repayment

ISXF EU

Consolidated

31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2020 31-Dec-2020

EUR EUR - Note 1 EUR - Note 2 EUR

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts from customers 21,137,521 - - 21,137,521

Payments to suppliers and employees (18,181,771) 2,415,228 - (15,766,543)

Interest received 28,155 (7,565) - 20,590

Government grants & tax incentives received 584,737 (93,562) - 491,175

Income tax paid (810,129) - - (810,129)

Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities 2,758,513 2,314,101 - 5,072,614

Cash from investing activities

Payment for shares in associate (3,574,473) 3,574,473 - -

Payments for plant and equipment (320,964) - - (320,964)

Payments for intangibles (1,696,376) - - (1,696,376)

Dividend payment - (2,000,000) - (2,000,000)

Cash contribution from investment partner 1,877,854 - - 1,877,854

Net cash (used in) investing activities (3,713,959) 1,574,473 - (2,139,486)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from exercise of options 227,723 (227,723) - -

Loan repayment to iSignthis Ltd - (2,397,243) (3,479,607) (5,876,850)

Repayment of lease liabilities (222,972) - - (222,972)

Other (Merchant security and card scheme security

received)
366,952 (215,117) - 151,835

Net cash (used in)/generated from investing activities 371,703 (2,840,083) (3,479,607) (5,947,987)

Net decreased in cash and cash equivalents (583,743) 1,048,491 (3,479,607) (3,014,859)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial

year
11,071,818 (3,125,262) - 7,946,556

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash

equivalents
(12,882) 150,901 (169,556) (31,537)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year 10,475,193 (1,925,870) (3,649,163) 4,900,160

Notes to the 31 December 2020 Financial Statements
Note 1 – Removal of ISX and ISX Financial Pty Ltd Results

The results of ISX and ISX Financial Pty Ltd have been removed, as they do not form part of the proposed demerged entity.

Note 2 – ISXFEU Intercompany Repayment

ISXFEU has repaid €3.6 million (AUD$5.8 million) in intercompany loans back to iSignthis Ltd between 31 December 2020 and the date of the prospectus.

Note 3 – Additional Investment in ISXFEU

An additional €5.0 million (AUD$7.9million) investment into ISXFEU has been made, to reflect the transfer of the investments of €4.4 million (AUD$7.02 million) for the